
August 30, 1991

Docket Nos. 50-321 Distribution 
and 50-366 See next page 

Mr. W. G. Hairston, III 
Senior Vice President 

Nuclear Operations 
Georgia Power Company 
P. 0. Box 1295 
Birmingham, Alabama 35201 

Dear Mr. Hairston: 

SUBJECT: ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT NO. 173 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE DPR-57 
AND AMENDMENT NO. 113 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NPF-5 - EDWIN I.  
HATCH NUCLEAR PLANT, UNITS 1 AND 2 (TACs 77822/77823) 

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 173 to 

Facility Operating License No. DPR-57 and Amendment No. 113 to Facility Operating 

License No. NPF-5 for the Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2. The 

amendments consist of changes to the Technical Specifications (TSs) in response 

to your application dated October 9, 1990.  

The amendments revise the TSs to reduce the trip setpoint/allowable value for 

the low water level scram and isolation functions approximately 10 inches.  

A copy of the related Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. Notice of issuance of 

the amendments will be included in the Commission's biweekly Federal Register 
notice.  

Sincerely, 

/,I 
Kahtan N. Jabbour, Project Manager 
Project Directorate 11-3 

Division of Reactor Projects - I/II 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Enclosures: 
1. Amendment No. 17 3 to DPR-57 
2. Amendment No. 11 3 to NPF-5 lig FL C TR O 
3. Safety Evaluation 

cc w/enclosures: 
See next page 

LA:PDIIjAY PM:PI OG D:PDII3 
erry M KJa 5- 44 ee'Iz DMatthews 

/91 V/7 91 ,1'•,/~q/91 •/•'/91 

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY 
Document Name: HATCH AMDT 77822/77823 

9109130049 910830 -FO( 

PDR ADOCK 05000321 
P PDR 

4"k



I UNITED STATES Sf __ 0 NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20566 

August 30, 1991 

Docket Nos. 50-321 
and 50-366 

Mr. W. G. Hairston, III 
Senior Vice President 

Nuclear Operations 
Georgia Power Company 
P. 0. Box 1295 
Birmingham, Alabama 35201 

Dear Mr. Hairston: 

SUBJECT: ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT NO. 173 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE DPR-57 
AND AMENDMENT NO. 113 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NPF-5 - EDWIN I.  
HATCH NUCLEAR PLANT, UNITS 1 AND 2 (TACs 77822/77823) 

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 173 to 
Facility Operating License No. DPR-57 and Amendment No. 113 to Facility Operating 
License No. NPF-5 for the Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2. The 
amendments consist of changes to the Technical Specifications (TSs) in response 
to your application dated October 9, 1990.  

The amendments revise the TSs to reduce the trip setpoint/allowable value for 
the low water level scram and isolation functions approximately 10 inches.  

A copy of the related Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. Notice of issuance of 
the amendments will be included in the Commission's biweekly Federal Register 
notice.  

Sincerely, 

Kahtan V Jabbour, Project Manager 
Project Directorate 11-3 
Division of Reactor Projects - I/II 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Enclosures: 
1. Amendment No. 173 to DPR-57 
2. Amendment No. 113 to NPF-5 
3. Safety Evaluation 

cc w/enclosures: 
See next page



Mr. W. G. Hairston, III 
Georgia Power Company 

cc: 
Mr. J. A. Bailey 
Manager - Licensing 
Georgia Power Company 
P. 0. Box 1295 
Birmingham, Alabama 35201

Mr. W. B. Shipman 
General Manager, Vogtle Electric 

Generating Plant 
P. 0. Box 1600 
Waynesboro, Georgia 30830 

Regional Administrator, Region II 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
101 Marietta Street, NW., Suite 2900 
Atlanta, Georgia 30323 

Office of the County Commissioner 
Burke County Commission 
Waynesboro, Georgia 30830 

Office of Planning and Budget 
Room 615B 
270 Washington Street, SW.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334 

Mr. C. K. McCoy 
Vice President - Nuclear, Vogtle Project 
Georgia Power Company 
P. 0. Box 1295 
Birmingham, Alabama 35201 

Resident Inspector 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
P. 0. Box 572 
Waynesboro, Georgia 30830 

Mr. R. P. McDonald 
Executive Vice President 

Nuclear Operations 
Georgia Power Company 
P. 0. Box 1295 
Birmingham, Alabama 35201

Vogtle Electric Generating Plant 

Mr. J. Leonard Ledbetter, Director 
Environmental Protection Division 
Department of Natural Resources 
205 Butler Street, SE., Suite 1252 
Atlanta, Georgia 30334 

Attorney General 
Law Department 
132 Judicial Building 
Atlanta, Georgia 30334 

Mr. Alan R. Herdt 
Project Branch #3 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
101 Marietta Street, NW., Suite 2900 
Atlanta, Georgia 30323 

Mr. Dan Smith 
Program Director of 

Power Production 
Oglethorpe Power Corporation 
2100 East Exchange Place 
P. 0. Box 1349 
Tucker, Georgia 30085-1349 

Charles A. Patrizia, Esq.  
Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker 
12th Floor 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW.  
Washington, DC 20036



DATED: August 30, 1991

AMENDMENT NO.173TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE DPR-57 - Edwin I. Hatch 
Nuclear Plant, Unit 1 

AMENDMENT NO.113TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NPF-5 - Edwin I. Hatch 
Nuclear Plant, Unit 2

DISTRIBUTION: 
Docket File 
NRC PDR 
Local PDR 
PD 11-3 R/F 
Hatch R/F 
S. Varga 
G. Lainas 
D. Matthews 
L. Berry 
K. Jabbour 
OGC-WF 
D. Hagan 
G. Hill (8) 
W. Jones 
C. Grimes 
ACRS (10) 
GPA/PA 
OC/LFMB 
L. Tran

14-E-4 
14-H-3 
14-H-25 
14-H-25 
14-H-25 
15-B-18 
MNBB 4702 
P1-37 
MNBB 7103 
11-F-23 
P-135 
17-F-2 
MNBB 4702 
SRXB



4" f UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555 

GEORGIA POWER COMPANY 

OGLETHORPE POWER CORPORATION 

MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC AUTHORITY OF GEORGIA 

CITY OF DALTON, GEORGIA 

DOCKET NO. 50-321 

EDWIN I. HATCH NUCLEAR PLANT, UNIT 1 

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 173 
License No. DPR-57 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A. The application for amendment to the Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear Plant, 
Unit 1 (the facility) Facility Operating License No. DPR-57 filed by 
Georgia Power Company, acting for itself, Oglethorpe Power Corporation, 
Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia, and City of Dalton, 
Georgia (the licensees) dated October 9, 1990, complies with the 
standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as 
amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations set 
forth in 10 CFR Chapter I; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the 
provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the 
Commission; 

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by 
this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and 
safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted 
in compliance with the Commission's regulations set forth in 10 Lff 

Chapter I; 

D. The issuance of this license amendment will not be inimical to the 
common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; 
and 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 
of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have 
been satisfied.  

9109130053 910830 
PDR ADOCK 05000321 
P PDR



-2-

2. Accordingly, the license is hereby amended by page changes to the Technical 
Specifications as ihdicated in the attachment to this license amendment 
and paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. DPR-57 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendices A and B, as 
revised through Amendment No. 173, are hereby incorporated in the 
license. The licensee shall operate the facility in accordance with 
the Technical Specifications.  

3. This license amendment is effective as of its date of issuance and shall 
be implemented within 60 days of issuance.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

David B. Matthews, Director 
Project Directorate 11-3 
Division of Reactor Projects - I/Il 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Attachment: 
Technical Specification Changes

Date of Issuance: August 30, 1991



0 -UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20668 

GEORGIA POWER COMPANY 

OGLETHORPE POWER CORPORATION 

MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC AUTHORITY OF GEORGIA 

CITY OF DALTON, GEORGIA 

DOCKET NO. 50-366 

EDWIN I. HATCH NUCLEAR PLANT, UNIT 2 

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 113 
License No. NPF-5 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A. The application for amendment to the Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear Plant, 
Unit 2 (the facility) Facility Operating License No. NPF-5 filed by 
Georgia Power Company, acting for itself, Oglethorpe Power Corporation, 
Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia, and City of Dalton, 
Georgia (the licensees) dated October 9, 1990, complies with the 
standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as 
amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations set 
forth in 10 CFR Chapter I; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the 
provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the 
Commission; 

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by 
this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and 
safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted 
in compliance with the Commission's regulations set forth in 10 CFR 
Chapter I; 

D. The issuance of this license amendment will not be inimical to the 
common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; 
and 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 
of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have 
been satisfied.



-2-

2. Accordingly, the license is hereby amended by page changes to the Technical 
Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment 
and paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-5 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendices A and B, as 
revised through Amendment No. 113, are hereby incorporated in the 
license. The licensee shall operate the facility in accordance with 
the Technical Specifications.  

3. This license amendment is effective as of its date of issuance and shall 
be implemented within 60 days of issuance.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

David B. Matthews, Director 
Project Directorate 11-3 
Division of Reactor Projects - I/I1 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Attachment: 
Technical Specification Changes

Date of Issuance: August 30, 1991



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 173 

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-57

DOCKET NO. 50-321 

Replace the following pages of the Appendix "A" Technical Specifications with 
the enclosed pages. The revised pages are identified by Amendment number and 
contain vertical lines indicating the areas of change.

Remove Pages 

1.1-3 
1.1-13 
Figure 2.1-1 
3.1-4 
3.2-2 
3.2-10 
3.2-50 
3.2-58

Insert Pages 

1.1-3 
1.1-13 
Figure 2.1-1 
3.1-4 
3.2-2 
3.2-10 
3.2-50 
3.2-58



CAFFTV i-ýf- I TM.. Jr- -ZAFFTV -ZVCTrU CTTTM1CC

2.1.A.l.d. APRM Rod Block Trip Setting 
This section deleted.  

2.1.A.2. Reactor Vessel Water Low Level Scram 
Trip Setting (Level 3) 

Reactor vessel water low level scram 
trip setting (Level 3) shall be 
> 0.0 inches (narrow range scale).  

3. Turbine StOD Valve Closure Scram

Turbine stop valve closure scram 
trip setting shall be < 10 percent 
valve closure from full open. This 
scram is only effective when tur
bine steam flow is above that corres
ponding to 30% of rated core thermal 
power, as measured by turbine first 
stage pressure.

Amendment iNo. 1731.1-3

qAFRTY k JrTq ITM,. • q8•TV •VqT•M RRTTTM•q

I

HATCH - UNIT 1



DA~t, ruK LIMITING SAFETY SYSTEM SMIINGS 

2.I.A.I.c. APRM Flux Scram Trip Settings (Run Mode) (Continued) 

The APRM flow referenced simulated thermal power monitor scram trip 
setting at full recirculation flow is adjustable up to 117% of rated 
power for two-recirculation loop and single-recirculation loop operations.  
This reduced flow referenced trip setpoint will result in an 
earlier scram during slow thermal transients, such as the loss of 1000 F 
feedwater heating event, than would result with the 120% fixed high 
neutron flux scram trip. The lower flow referenced scram setpoint 
therefore decreases the severity (ACPR) of a slow thermal transient 
and allows lower Operating Limits if such a transient is the limiting 
abnormal operational transient during a certain exposure interval in 
the cycle.  

The APRM fixed high-high neutron flux scram trip, adjustable up to 120% 
of rated power for two-recirculation loop and single-recirculation loop 
operations, does not incorporate the time constant, but responds 
directly to instantaneous neutron flux. This scram setpoint scrams 
the reactor during fast power increase transients if credit is not taken 
for a direct (position) scram, and also serves to scram the reactor if 
credit is not taken for the flow referenced scram.  

2. Reactor Vessel Water Low Level Scram Trip Setting (Level 3) 

The trip setting for low level scram is above the bottom of the separator 
skirt, Figure 2.1-1. This level is approximately 14 feet above the top 
of the active fuel. This level has been used in transient analyses 
dealing with coolant inventory decrease. The results reported in FSAR 
Section 14.3 show that a scram at this level adequately protects the 
fuel and the pressure barrier. The designated scram trip setting is at 
least 22 inches below the bottom of the normal operating range and is 
thus adequate to avoid spurious scrams.

Amendment NO.JdHATCH - UNIT I 1 .1-13



900 
NOTE: SCALE IN INCHES

WATER LEVEL NOMENCLATURE 

HEIGHT ABOVE 
VESSEL ZERO 

NO. IINCHES) READING INSTRUMENT 

(8) 573.5 +56.5 BARTON/ROSE 
(7) 559 +42 GE/MAC 
(4) 549 +32 GE/MAC 

(3) 517 0.0 BARTON/ROSE 

42) 470 -47 BARTON/ROSE 

41) 404 -113 BARTON/ROSE 

(0) 315 -202 BARTON/ROSI

MOUNT 

EMOUNT 
EMOUNT 
EMOUNT 
EMOUNT

+60 +60 +60 -r 
(8) 56.5 (7) -42 HI ALARM 

THPCI & (4) 32 LO ALARMI 
RCIC TRIPS F 

0(3) 0 - -- 0(3) -- REACTOR SCRAM 
CONTRIBUTE TO ADS LOW (LEVEL 3)

-47 LOW LOW (LEVEL 2) 

INITIATE HPCI, RCIC.

-113 LOW LOW LOW (LEVEL 1) 

INITIATE RHR, C.S., 
START DIESEL AND 
CONTRIBUTE TO A.D.S.  

CLOSE MSIV's

9380-2

FIGURE 2.1-1 
REACTOR VESSEL WATER LEVEL

Amendment rNo. 173HATCH - UNIT 1

-17 

- 202

-317



Table 3.1-1 (Cont'd)

Scram 
Number 

(a)
Source of Scram Trip Signal

-4

--4

6 Reactor Vessel Water Level 
(Low) (Level 3) 

7 Scram Discharge Volume 
High High Level 

a. Float Switches 
b. Thermal Level Sensors 

8 APRM Flow Referenced Simulated 
Thermal Power Monitor

Fixed High High Neutron 
Flux

Inoperative

Operable 
Channels 
Required Per 
Trip System 

(b)

2 

2 
2 

2 

2 

2

Scram Trip Setting

j 1.92 psig 

1 0.0 inches

< 71 gallons 
j 71 gallons 

S _ 0.58W+62% - 0.58 8W 
(Not to exceed 117%) 
Tech Spec 2.1.A.I.c(I) 

S i 120% Power 
Tech Spec 2.1.A.I.c(2) 

Not Applicable

Source of Scram Signal is Required 
to be Operable Except as Indicated 
Below

Not required to be operable when 
primary containment integrity is 
not required.

I
Permissible to bypass (initiates 
control rod block) in order to 
reset RPS when the Mode Switch .is 
in the REFUEL or SHUTDOWN position.  

See Specification 2.1.A.1.c(I) for 
definitions of W and 8W.

An APRM is inoperable if there are 
less than two LPRM inputs per level 
or there are less than 11 LPRM 
inputs to the APRM channel.

5 High Drywell Pressure

C..) 
I--.

C-1CD 

c-I

0

(



Table 3.2-1

INSrRUMENTAIION WHICH INITIATES REACTOR 
CONTAINMENT ISOLATION

VESSEL AND PRIMARY

Ref.  
No.  
(a)

Instrument

I Reactor Vessel 
Water Level

Trip 
Condition 
Nomenclature 

Low (Level 3) 
Narrow Range

Low Low 
(Level 2)

Low Low Low 
(Level I)

2 Reactor Vessel Steam 
Dome Pressure (Shut
down Cooling Mode) 

3 Drywell Pressure

Low Permissive

H i gih

Required 
Operable 
Channels 
per Trip 
System (b) 

2 

2

2 

2

Trip Setting 

> 0.0 inches 

>-47 inches

2-113 inches 

<145 psig 

0.92 psig

-4 
I-.

Remarks (d)

Action to be taken if 
number of channels is 
not met for both trip 

systems (c) 

Initiate an orderly 
shutdown and achieve 
the Cold Shutdown 
Condition within 24 
hours or isolate the 
shutdown cooling 
system.  

Initiate an orderly 
shutdown and achieve 
the Cold Shutdown 
Condition within 24 
hours.  

Initiate an orderly 
shutdown and achi&ve 
the Cold Shutdown Con
dition within 24 hours.  

Isolate shutdown 
cooling.  

Initiate an orderly 
shutdown and achieve 
the Cold Shutdown 
Condition within 24 
hours.

(

Starts the standby 
gas treatment system, 
initiates Group 2 
isolation and second
ary containment 
isolation. (

Initiates Group 2 & 6 
isolation.  

Starts the SGTS, 
initiates Group 5 
isolation, and 
initiates 
secondary containment 
isolation.  

Initiates Group I 
isolation.  

Isolates the shutdown 
cooling suction valves 
of the RHR system.

(.o 

I'

CD 

CD 

C+ 
0

I



Table 3.2-4

INSTRUMENTATION WHICH INITIATES OR CONIROLS ADS

Instrument Trip 
Condi tion 
Nomenclature

--1

CC= 

-4 
"-.-

Low (Level 3) 

Low Low Low 
(Level 1)

High 

High 

Hl i gh

b. Auto Depressurization 
Timer 

7. Automatic Blowdown Control 
Power Failure Monitor 

a. The column entitled "Ref. No." is only for convenience 
items in Table 3.2-4 and items in Table 4.2-4.

Requi red 
Operable 
Channels 
per Trip 

Atem Ali

1 

2 

2 

2 

2

[rip Setting

>0.0 inches 

1-113 inches 

£1.92 psig 

1112 psiY 

1131 psiq

1. Reactor Vessel Water Level 

Reactor Vessel Water Level 

2. Drywell Pressure 

3. RHR Pump Discharge 
Pressure 

4. CS Pump Discharge 
Pressure 

5. Auto Depressurization 
Low Water Level Timer

Remarks

Confirms low level, ADS permissive 

Permissive signal to ADS timer 

Permissive signal to ADS timer 

Permissive signal to ADS timer 

Permissive signal to ADS timer 

Bypasses high drywell pressure 
permissive upon sustained Level 1 

With level 3 and Level I and high 
drywell pressure and CS or RIIR pump 
at pressure, timing sequence 
begins. If the ADS timer is not 
reset it will initiate ADS.  

Monitors availability of power to 
logic system

so that a one-to-one relationship can be established between

b. Whenever any CCCS subsystem is required to be operable by Section 3.5, there shall be two operable trip systems.  
If the required number of operable channels cannot be met for one of the trip systems, that system shall be repaired 
or the reactor shall be placed in the Cold Shutdown Condition within 24 hours after this trip systems is made or found to 
be inoperable.

Ref.  
No.  
(a)

<_13 minutes 

120 ± 12 seconds 

Not applicable

I-.  
ci

(D 

(D 

C-1 

0 

CA

(

I

I

I



BASES FOR LIMITING CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION 

3.2. PROTECTION INSTRUMENTATION 

In addition to the Reactor Protection System (RPS) instrumentation which in
itiates a reactor scram, protective instrumentation has been provided which 
initiates action to mitigate the consequences of accidents which are beyond 
the operators ability to control, or terminates operator errors before they 
result in serious consequences. This set of Specifications provides the lim
iting conditions for operation of the instrumentation: 
(a) which initiates reactor vessel and primary containment isolation, 
(b) which initiates or controls the core and containment cooling systems, 
(c) which initiates control rod blocks, (d) which initiates protective action, 
(e) which monitors leakage into the drywell and (f) which provides surveil
lance information. The objectives of these specifications are (i) to assure 
the effectiveness of the protective instrumentation when required by preserv
ing its capability to tolerate a single failure of any component of such sys
tems even during periods when portions of such systems are out of service for 
maintenance, and (ii) to prescribe the trip settings required to assure ade
quate performance. When necessary, one channel may be made inoperable for 
brief intervals to conduct required functional tests and calibrations.  

A. Instrumentation Which Initiates Reactor Vessel and Primary Containment 
Isolation (Table 3.2-1) 

Isolation valves are installed in those lines which penetrate the primary con
tainment and must be isolated during a loss of coolant accident so that the 
radiation dose limits are not exceeded during an accident condition. Actua
tion of these valves is initiated by protective instrumentation shown in Table 
3.2-1 which senses the conditions for which isolation is required. Such in
strumentation must be available whenever primary containment integrity is re
quired. The objective is to isolate the primary containment so that the 
guidelines of 10 CFR 100 are not exceeded during an accident. The events 
when isolation is required are discussed in Appendix G of the FSAR. The 
instrumentation which initiates primary system isolation is connected in a 
dual bus arrangement.  

1. Reactor Vessel Water Level 

a. Reactor Vessel Water Level Low (Level 3) (Narrow Range) 

The reactor water level instrumentation is set to trip when reactor 
water level is approximately 14 feet above the top of the active 
fuel. This level is referred to as Level 3 in the Technical Speci
fications and corresponds to a reading of 0.0 inches on the Narrow 
Range scale. This trip initiates Group 2 and 6 isolation but does 
not trip the recirculation pumps.  

b. Reactor Vessel Water Level Low Low (Level 2) 

The reactor water level instrumentation is set to trip when reactor 
water level is approximately 9 feet above the top of the active 
fuel. This level is referred to as Level 2 in the Technical Speci
fications and corresponds to a reading of -47 inches.  
This trip initiates Group 5 isolation, starts the standby gas 
treatment system, and initiates secondary containment isolation.

Amendment No. 173HATCH - UNIT I 3.2-50



BASES FOR LIMITING CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION

D. Instrumentation Which Initiates or Controls ADS (Table 3.2-4) 

The ADS is a backup system to HPCI. In the event of failure by HPCI 
to maintain reactor water level, ADS will initiate depressurization of 
the reactor in time for LPCI and CS to adequately cool the core. Four 
signals are required to initiate ADS: Low water level, confirmed low 
water level, high drywell pressure, and either a RHR or Core Spray 
pump available. The simultaneous presence of these four signals will 
initiate a 120 second timer which will depressurize the reactor if not 
reset.  

1. Reactor Vessel Water Level 

a. Reactor Vessel Water Level Low (Level 3) 

The second reactor vessel low water level initiation setting 
(+0.0 inches) is selected to confirm that water level in the 
vessel is in fact low, thus providing protection against 
inadvertent depressurization in the event of an instrument line 
(water level) failure. Such a failure could produce a 
simultaneous high drywell pressure. A confirmed low level is 
one of four signals required to initiate ADS.  

b. Reactor Vessel Water Level Low Low Low (Level 1) 

The reactor vessel low water level setting of -113 inches is 
selected to provide a permissive signal to open the relief valve 
and depressurize the reactor vessel in time to allow adequate 
cooling of the fuel by the core spray and LPCI systems following a 
LOCA in which the other make up systems (RCIC and HPCI) fail to 
maintain vessel water level. This signal is one of four required 
to initiate ADS.  

2. Drvwell Pressure High 

A primary containment high pressure of > 2 psig indicates that a 
breach of the nuclear system process barrier has occurred inside 
the drywell. The signal is one of four required to initiate the 
ADS.

Amendment No. 1733.2-58HATCH - UNIT I



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 113 

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-5 

DOCKET NO. 50-366 

Replace the following pages of the Appendix "A" Technical Specifications with 
the enclosed pages. The revised pages are identified by Amendment number and 
contain vertical lines indicating the areas of change.  

Remove Pages Insert Pages 

2-4 2-4 
3/4 3-16 3/4 3-16 
3/4 3-18 3/4 3-18 
3/4 3-29 3/4 3-29 

B 3/4 3-6 B 3/4 3-6



TABLE 2.2.1-1 

REACTOR PROTECTION SYSTEM INSTRUMENTATION SETPOINS

FUNCTIONAL UNIT TRIP SETPOINT
"-) 

-N 
N)

S120/125 divisions 
of full scale

I. Intermediate Range Monitor, Neutron Flux-High 
(2C51-K601 A,B,C,D,E,F,G,H) 

2. Average Power Range Monitor: 
(2C51-K605 A,B,C,D,E,F) 

a. Neutron Flux-Upscale, 15% 

b. Flow Referenced Simulated Thermal 
Power-Upscale 

c. Fixed Neutron Flux-Upscale, 118% 

3. Reactor Vessel Steam Dome Pressure - High 
(2B21-N678 A,B,C,D) 

4. Reactor Vessel Water Level - Low (Level 3) 
(2B21-N680 A,B,C,D) 

5. Main Steam Line Isolation Valve - Closure 
(NA) 

6. Main Stealn Line Radiation - High 
(2DII-K603A,B,C,D) 

7. Drywell Pressure - High 
(2C7I-N650A,B,C,D)

ALLOWABLE VALUES 

< 120/125 divisions 
of full scale

<_ 

_<

20/125 divisions 
of full scale 
(0.58 W + 62% - 0.58&W)** 
with a maximum 
115.5% of RATED 
THERMAL POWER 
120% of RATED 
THERMAL POWER

15/125 divisions 
of full scale 

S(0.58 W + 59% - 0.58AW)* 
with a maximum 

S113.5% of RATED 
THERMAL POWER 

S118% of RATED 
THERMAL POWER 

< 1054 psig 

Ž 0 inches above 
instrument zero* 

S10% closed 

< 3 x full-power 

background"* 

< 1.92 psig

*See Bases Figure B 3/4 3-1.  

W : Total loop recirculation flow rate in percent of rated. Rated loop recirculation flow is equal to 34.2 
MLB/hr.  

,6W :Maximum measured difference between two-loop and single-loop drive flow for the same core flow in percent 

of rated recirculation flow for single-loop operation. The value is zero for two-loop operation.  

*'Within 24 hours prior to the planned start of the hydrogen injection test with the reactor power at 
greater than 20% rated power, the normal full-power radiation background level and associated trip 
setpoints may be changed based on a calculated value of the radiation level expected during the test.  
The background radiation level and associated trip setpoints may be adjusted during the test based on 
either calculations or measurements of actual radiation levels resulting from hydrogen injection. The 
background radiation level shall be determined and associated trip setpoints shall be set within 24 
hours of re-establishing normal radiation levels after completion of hydrogen injection and prior to 
establishing reactor power levels below 20% rated power.

S1054 psig 

2 0 inches above 
instrument zero* 

< 10% closed 

S3 x full-power 

background** 

S1.92 psig

(

(E C.' 

0

I



TABLE 3.3.2-2 

ISOLATION ACTUATION INSTRUMENTATION SETPOINTS

TRIP FUNCTION

-

-I 

N,o

a. Reactor Building Exhaust 
Radiation - High 

b. Drywell Pressure - High 

c. Reactor Vessel Water 
Level - Low Low (Level 2) 

d. Refueling Floor Exhaust 
Radiation - High

TRIP SETPOINT

Ž 0 inches* 
2 -47 inches* 
> -113 inches* 

S1.92 psig 

< 3 x full-power background*" 

S825 psig 
< 138% rated flow

1. PRIMARY CONTAINMENT ISOLATION 

a. Reactor Vessel Water Level 
1. Low (Level 3) 
2. Low Low (Level 2) 
3. Low Low Low (Level 1) 

b. Drywell Pressure - High 

c. Main Steam Line 
1. Radiation - High 

2. Pressure - Low 
3. Flow - High 

d. Main Steam Line Tunnel 
Temperature - High 

e. Condenser Vacuum - Low 

f. Turbine Building Area Temp.-High 

g. Drywell Radiation - High 

2. SECONDARY CONTAINMENT ISOLATION

> 7" Hg vacuum 

< 200OF 

S138 R/hr

S60 mr/hr

S1.92 psig 

> -47 inchesý 

< 20 mr/hr

ALLOWABLE 
VALUE

> 0 inches* 
> -47 inches* 
> -113 inches* 

<1.92 psig 

< 3 x full-power background*" 

> 825 psig 
< 138% rated flow

< 1941F

> 7" Hg vacuum 

< 200IF 

< 138 R/hr

<60 imr/hr

_< 1.92 psig 

> -47 inches* 

< 20 mr/hr

*See Bases Figure B 3/4 3-1.  

"*Within 24 hours prior to the planned start of the hydrogen injection test with the reactor power at 
greater than 20% rated power, the normal full power radiation background level and associated trip setpoints 
may be changed based on a calculated value of the radiation level expected during the test. The background 
radiation level and associated trip setpoints may be adjusted during the test based on either calculations 
or measurements of actual radiation levels resulting from hydrogen injection. The background radiation 
level shall be determined and associated trip setpoints shall be set within 24 hours of re-establishing 
normal radiation levels after completion of hydrogen injection and prior to establishing reactor power 
levels below 20% rated power.

< 1940F

I-.

I

(

-21 
(D 

(D 

C-+ 

0 

.- )a

C



TABLE 3.3.2-2 (Continued) 

ISOLATION ACTUATION INSTRUMENTATION SETPOINTS"r

C-) 

0!:

IP SETPOINT
ALLOWABLE 

VALUE

( 307% of rated flow 

> 60 psig

TRIP FUNCTION TR 

5. REACTOR CORE ISOLATION 
COOLING SYSTEM ISOLATION 

a. RCIC Steam Line Flow - High 

b. RCIC Steam Supply Pressure - Low 

c. RCIC Turbine Exhaust Diaphragm 
Pressure - High 

d. Emergency Area Cooler Temperature-High 

e. Suppression Pool Area Ambient Temperature 
High 

f. Suppression Pool Area 8T - High 

g. Suppression Pool Area Temperature Timer 
Relays 

h. Drywell Pressure - High 

i. Logic Power Monitor 

6. SHUTDOWN COOLING SYSTEM ISOLATION 

a. Reactor Vessel Water Level - Low 
(Level 3) 

b. Reactor Steam Dome Pressure - High

< 307% of rated flow 

k 60 psig

s 20 psig 

< 169 0 F 

S1690F

< 420F < 421F

NA 

< 1.92 psig 

NA 

k 0 inches* 

S 145 psig

NA 

< 1.92 psig 

NA

> 0 inches* 

j 145 psig

"*See Bases Figure B 3/4 3-1.

s 20 psig 

S1690F 

S1690 F
(

(D 

( 
('D 

O0

K.



TABLE 3.3.3-2 (Continued) 

EMERGENCY CORE COOLING SYSTEM ACTUATION INSTRUMENTATION SETPOINTS

TRIP FUNCTION TRIP SETPOINT

3. HIGH PRESSURE COOLANT INJECTION SYSTEM

N-.  
0

4. AUTOMATIC DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM

Drywell Pressure-High 
Reactor Vessel Water Level - Low Low Low (Level 1) 
ADS Timer 
ADS Low Water Level Actuation Timer 
Reactor Vessel Water Level - Low (Level 3) 
Core Spray Pump Discharge Pressure - High 
RHR (LPCI MODE) Pump Discharge Pressure - High 
Control Power Monitor

Z -47 inches* 
1 1.92 psig 
1 0 inches*" 
< 154.2 inches*** 
NA 
i 56.5 inches 

< 1.92 psig 
k -113 inches* 
< 120 seconds 
j 13 minutes 
k 0 inches* 
> 137 psig 
Z 112 psig 
NA

> -47 inches* 
1 1.92 psig 
2 0 inches" 
< 154.2 inches*' 
NA 
< 56.5 inches 

< 1.92 psig 
> -113 inches* 
< 120 seconds 
< 13 minutes 
2 0 inches* 
S137 psig 
2 112 psig 
NA

5. LOW LOW SET S/RV SYSTEM

a. Reactor Steam Dome Pressure - High

See Bases Figure B 3/4 3-1.  
"Equivalent to 10,000 gallons of water in the CST.  

*** Measured above torus invert.

Reactor Vessel Water Level - Low Low (Level 2) 
Drywell Pressure-High 
Condensate Storage Tank Level - Low 
Suppression Chamber Water Level - High 
Logic Power Monitor 
Reactor Vessel Water Level-High (Level 8)*

a.  
b.  
c.  
d.  
e.  
f.

ALLOWABLE 
VALUE

a.  
b.  
C.  
d.  
e.  
f.  
9.  
h.

(

< 1054 psig

2 

(D 

C

0

I

1 1054 psig
4!:

<i



900 -- ;;• 

NOTE: SCALE IN INCHES 

ABOVE VESSEL ZERO 

T800 

75-72-75•FLNE

700-

650 -4- MAIN STEAM_ 
640- LINE

600 -j-

550 

BOTTOM OF STEAM 
ORYER SKIRT-

FEED -_483.5 500

"WATER 

450-

400-

577 
573.5 48) 
559 474 
549(4) 

517(31NSTRUMENT 
ZERO 

470(2) CORE 
4656 

SPRAY

404 (1) 

367

350 o 

2/3 CORE 
HEIGHT 315(0) 

PERMISSIVE 300-

(LEVEL 0) ACTIVE 
FUEL 

250

200 208.56 RECIRC _ 

SRECIRC -178.56 -DISCHARGE 

SUCTION - 161.5- NOZZLE 

NOZZLE 150 

100 

50 --

+60 -

-150-

WATER LEVEL NOMENCLATURE 

HEIGHT ABOVE 
VESSEL ZERO 

NO. (INCHES) READING INSTRUMENT

48) 
(7) 
(44 
(31 
(2) 
t1) 
404

573.5 
559 

549 
517 

470 
404 

315

+56.5 
+42 
+32 

0.0 
-47 
- 113 

-202

BARTON/ROSEMOUNT 
GE/MAC 
GE/MAC 
BARTON/ROSEMOUNT 

BARTON/ROSEMOUNT 
BARTON/ROSEMOUNT 

BARTON/ROSEMOUNT

+60 +60 -- +60
(8)-56.5 47) - 42 HI ALARM 

JHPCI & 44) 32 LO ALARM 
[RCIC TRIPS I T 

0- 03) -0(3)-- REACTOR SCRAM 
CONTRIBUTE TO ADS LOW (LEVEL 3) 

,-47 LOW LOW (LEVEL 2)* 

INITIATE HPCIo RCIC.

-113 LOW LOW LOW ILEVEL 1) 

INITIATE RHR, C.S., 

START DIESEL AND 
CONTRIBUTE TO A.D.S.  
CLOSE MSIV

'
s 

*Recirculation Pump Trip 

Analytical Limit Is - 58 inches 

9380-2

BASES FIGURE B 3/4 3-1 

REACTOR VESSEL WATER LEVEL

Amendment No. 113

-17 

-202 

-317 -

K

K

B 3/4 3-6HATCH - UNIT 2



t~tREG1, 

UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20568 

SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION 

RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO. 173 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE DPR-57 

AND AMENDMENT NO. 113 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NPF-5 

GEORGIA POWER COMPANY, ET AL.  

EDWIN I. HATCH NUCLEAR PLANT, UNITS 1 AND 2 

DOCKET NOS. 50-321 AND 50-366 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

By letter dated October 9, 1990, Georgia Power Company, et al. (the licensee) 
submitted a request for changes to the Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear Plant, Units 1 
and 2, Technical Specifications (TS). The requested changes would reduce the 
scram water level setpoint (Level 3) approximately 10 inches below the current 
setpoint. Specifically, the setpoints associated with fuel cladding integrity, 
reactor protection system instrumentation, primary containment isolation 
instrumentation, and the emergency core cooling system actuation instrumentation 
will be changed.  

There is no change to system or component maintenance or testing. The safety
related systems and components whose operation may be initiated by a Level 3 
low water level signal will still operate in the same manner as they do currently.  

2.0 EVALUATION 

Low water level in the reactor vessel indicates that the reactor is in danger of 
being inadequately cooled. Should the water level decrease too far, fuel damage 
could occur. The purpose of the low water level (Level 3) scram is to prevent 
fuel damage following events involving a loss of inventory or loss-of-coolant 
accidents (LOCA) that result in a decreasing reactor vessel water level. The 
setting of the scram signal is chosen far enough below normal operational levels 
to avoid spurious scra-s but high enough above the top of active fuel to assure 
that enough water is available to account for evaporation losses and displacements 
of coolant following the most severe abnormal operational transient involving 
a level decrease.  

A decrease in the reactor vessel water level to Level 3 will generate: (1) a 
reactor scram; (2) a permissive signal for the Automatic Depressurization System 
(ADS) to verify that the reactor vessel water level is, in fact, low; (3) a 
signal which shifts the recirculation pump to slow speed; (4) a signal which 
causes the Residual Heat Removal (RHR) System shutdown cooling isolation valves 
to close (during shutdown cooling operation only); (5) a signal which causes RHR 
low pressure coolant injection (LPCI) line valves and RHR vessel head spray line 
valves to close; and (6) a signal which isolates certain containment isolation 

9109130058 910830 
PDR ADOCK 05000321 
P PDR



-2-

valves. Except for the initiation of a reactor scram, the other Level 3 water 
level instrumentation isolation functions are anticipatory, and credit for the 
actual setpoint is not explicitly assumed in safety analyses.  

The licensee proposed to lower the current scram setpoint for the low reactor 
water level scram and isolation function from its current value of greater than 
10 inches above instrument zero to greater than 0 inches. Reducing the scram 
water level setpoint will provide several additional seconds for operator actions 
in the event of a feedwater transient and may avert an unnecessary reactor scram.  

The proposed reduction of the reactor vessel water level (Level 3) scram setpoint 
potentially affects the system response to transient and accident conditions.  
Specifically, the reduction of the setpoint will impact the analyses for Loss of 
Offsite Power (LOOPS), Appendix R Event, High Energy Line Break (HELB), and the 
design basis accident event for the LOCA analyses. The licensee stated that 
analyses have been completed which support a 12-inch reduction in the Level 3 
setpoint (the proposed O-inches above instrument zero setpoint was selected 
for convenience and is bounded by the supporting analyses). The licensee stated 
that the Reactor Core Isolation Cooling (RCIC) is capable of preventing reactor 
water level from reaching Level 1 following system initiation at Level 2. Also, 
LOCA analyses were performed with the water level setpoints Level 3 reduced 
by 12.5 inches. The results demonstrated that there is no effect on the 
calculated peak clad temperature for the design basis accident event.  

The modified Level 3 low water level signal will still generate signals to 
initiate systems/components in the same manner as they currently are. The 
following discusses the influence of the reduced level setpoint on the signals 
that are generated by the level 3 signal.  

The Reactor Core Isolation Cooling (RCIC) system is designed to provide adequate 
makeup inventory to prevent the reactor water level from reaching low-low-low 
(Level 1) following system initiation at low-low (Level 2) regardless of the scram 
function generated by the Level 3 scram setpoint. Furthermore, the licensee 
has performed analyses that demonstrate that RCIC has the capability to prevent 
the reactor water level from reaching Level 1 for events in which there is a 
loss of normal feedwater.  

The RHR Shutdown Cooling valves also receive automatic closure signals upon 
receipt of a low reactor water level (Level 3) signal. Lowering the Level 3 
signal 10 inches will have an insignificant impact on this isolation function.  
The modified Level 3 setpoint will still be approximately 14 feet above the top 
of active fuel, and sufficient water inventory will be available to assure the 
fuel is covered.



-3-

The ADS logic requires a Level 3 signal, in addition to Level 1 signal and high 
drywell signal, to start the 2-minute ADS timer. A Level 3 signal and a sustained 
Level 1 signal can initiate a timer which will bypass the high drywell signal 
in approximately 13 minutes and start a 2-minute timer. If the 2-minute timer 
expires and a signal is present indicating a low-pressure ECCS pump is running, 
ADS will actuate. Since the Level 3 input would occur prior to the Level 1 input, 
lowering the setpoint to 0 inches will have no impact on ADS operation.  

The LPCI injection valves are designed to close on a low water level signal 
(Level 3) to prevent inadvertent flow from the reactor vessel to the suppression 
pool. A continued lowering of vessel water level would result in an LPCI 
initiation signal on Level 1 (low-low-low water level). The LPCI isolation signal 
is only meaningful when the injection valves are open and thus, would only have 
an impact during the shutdown mode. No change in system operation will result 
from the proposed change in the Level 3 setpoint. Lowering the low water level 
setpoint from 10 inches to 0 inches will not significantly decrease the safety 
margin.  

Certain containment isolation valves (CIVs) receive closure signals generated by 
the Level 3 signal. There are CIVs in the purge and inerting system, sampling 

system, process radiation monitoring system, drywell equipment and floor drain 

sump discharge lines, traversing in-core probe (TIP) guide tubes and nitrogen 
purge lines, drywell pneumatic compressor's suction line torus drainage 
and purification line, RHR-to-radwaste line, and the RHR heat exchanger sample 

line. These isolations are anticipatory and credit for the actual setpoint 
is not explicitly assumed in the safety analysis. Lowering the trip setpoint as 
proposed will not have a significant impact on the safety analysis.  

Furthermore, the modified Level 3 signal may avert an unnecessary scram since the 

reduced setpoint will provide a few additional seconds for operator action in 

the event of a feedwater transient.  

Based on the discussion above, the NRC staff concludes that the proposed change 

in reduction of the Level 3 scram setpoint to greater than or equal to 0 above the 

instrument zero is acceptable.  

The staff has reviewed the Edwin I. Hatch Nvlear Plant, Units 1 & 2 submittal 

and has found that the proposed changes to the TS to reduce the Level 3 scram 

setpoint approximately 10 inches below the current Level 3 setting is acceptable.  

3.0 STATE CONSULTATION 

In accordance with the Commission's regulations, the Georgia State official 
was notified of the proposed issuance of the amendments. The State official 
had no comments.



-4-

4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION 

The amendments change requirements with respect to installation or use 
of a facility component located within the restricted area as defined in 
10 CFR Part 20. The NRC staff has determined that the amendments involve no 
significant increase in the amounts, and no significant change in the types, 
of any effluents that may be released offsite, and that there is no 
significant increase in individual or cumulative occupational radiation 
exposure. The Commission has previously issued a proposed finding that the 
amendments involve no significant hazards consideration, and there has been 
no public comment on such finding (56 FR 27045). Accordingly, the amendments 
meet the eligibility criteria for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR 
51.22(c)(9). Pursuant to 10 CFR 51.22(b) no environmental impact statement or 
environmental assessment need be prepared in connection with the issuance of 
the amendments.  

5.0 CONCLUSION 

The Commission has concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, 
that: (1) there is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the 
public will not be endangered by operation in the proposed manner, (2) such 
activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations, 
and (3) the issuance of the amendments will not be inimical to the common 
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public.  

Principal Contributor: L. Tran, SRXB/DST

Date: August 30, 1991


